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August 1 2000

Ms. eva chu

Alameda County Health Division
Division of Environmental Protection
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Second Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Dear Ms. chu:

Subject: Underground Storage Tank Closure Report
AC Transit, 1177 47th Street, Emeryville

Enclosed is a copy of the Closure Report for the six underground storage tanks that were
removed in December 1999 from the AC Transit facility located at 1177 47" Street in
Emeryville. The report was prepared by Geo-Logic and contains the results of ground water
samples collected from the tank pit and soil samples collected from the tank pit, remote drain
ports from within the building, and stockpiled soil.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please call me at (510) 577-8369.

Sincerely,

Environmental Manager

SP/sp

cc: Brad Wright, Safety-Kleen Consulting

Evachu6.doc
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PARADISO MECHANICAL, INC.

GENERAL & PETROLEUM CONTRACTORS
and ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

P.O. BOX 1836 LICENSE NO, 677909
2600 WILLIAMS STREET PHONE (510) 614-8350
SAN LEANDRO, CA 94577 FAX (510) 614-8396

July 24, 2000

Suzanne Patton

A, C, Transit

10626 East 14™ Street
Oakland, CA 94603

RE: Underground Storage Tank Closure Report for 1177 — 47" St., Emeryville
Dear Sue:
Attached are three (3) copies of the UST Closure Report as prepared by Joel Gregor of

Geo-Logic. Paradiso Mechanical removed six tanks from his facility on December 20,
1999.

Included in the attached package is a description of the activities associated with the tank
removal work including soil and water sampling. The analytical data for the soil and
water sampling is included in Mr. Gregor’s report. Also included are copies of the Tank
Certificates as provided by ECI along with the shipping documents and a site map with
photos.

s, if you have any questions or comments on this report.

obert S. Corsun
Project Manager

RSC:erv
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. PARADSSO
CO - 1 1C geotechnical and environmental conMﬁngg@gri%f?:iéﬁ INC.
1140 - 5th Avenue, Crockett, CA 94525 (510) 787-6867 - Fax (510} 787-1457

January 14, 2000
Paradiso Job No. 99-573

Ms. Suzanne Patton

A.C. Transit

1600 Franklin Street
Oakland, California 94612

RE: Sampling during Removal of Underground Storage Tanks
A.C., Transit, 1177-47th Street
Emeryville, California 94608

Ms. Patton:

This report summarizes the results of soil and groundwater sampling
performed by Geo-Logic at the referenced site during the recent
tank removals. All work was performed in compliance with the
guidelines established by the Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB), and the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency -
Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH).

The scope of the work performed by Geo-Logic consisted of the
following:

Coordination with the regulatory agencies

Collection of groundwater samples from the tank pit and
from a temporary above-ground holding tank

Collection of a composite sample from the soil stockpile for
the waste oil tank

Collection of soil samples from two remote drain port
locations within the building

Delivery of soil samples with properly executed Chain of
Custody documentation to a certified analytical labora-
tory

Technical review of data and preparation of this report

SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject site is a bus yard for A.C. Transit, and is located
west of San Pablo Avenue between 45th and 47th Streets in
Emeryville. The maintenance building area, where Geo—-Logic's work
was conducted, is located on the western portion of the site
(Figure 1).
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FIELD ACTIVITIES

On December 20, 1999, Geo-Logic was present at the site during the
removal of six underground storage tanks. All of the tanks were
double-wall Xerxes fiberglass tanks and appeared to be in good
condition. The tanks included one 8,000-gallon engine oil tank,
one B8,000-gallon coolant  tank, one 8,000-gallon automatic
transmissicn fluid tank, one 4,000-gallon waste o0il tank, one
3,000~-gallon waste solvent tank, and one 3,000-gallon solvent tank.
Ms. eva chu of the ACDEH witnessed the tank removals and subsequent
sampling.

All of the tanks were transported under proper manifest by ECI to
their facility in Richmond, <California. Approximately 10,000
gallons of water from the tank pit, including a small amount of
water from the annular spaces of several of the tanks, was pumped
to a temporary above-ground holding tank. The pea gravel backfill
from beneath the waste oil tank, which had oil staining at the west
end, was segregated from the rest of the pea gravel backfill that
was excavated from the tank pit.

Upon removal of the tanks, droplets of oil were noted in the water
beneath each tank in the tank pit. The o0il was most concentrated
beneath the waste oil tank, at the northeastern portion of the pit.

The sidewalls of the tank pit, which consisted of pea gravel
backfill, were undermining beneath the surrounding concrete
pavement.  Since native soils were not exposed, soil sampling in
the tank pit was not conducted. Except for the pea grawvel backfill
from the vicinity of the waste oil tank, which was segregated and
sanmpled for disposal profiling, the excavated pea gravel was later
placed back in the excavation.

On December 20, 1999, groundwater was measured in the tank pit
excavation at a depth of approximately 6.7 feet below grade. A
water sample was collected from beneath the westernmost tank, using
a clean teflon bailer. The sample was placed in two clean glass
VOA vials and two amber one-liter bottles. The water sample was
stored in a cooled ice chest for delivery to a certified laborato-

ry.

Soil samples were collected from the two remote drain port
locations inside the building. The socuthernmost drain port was
used for waste solvent disposal and the northern drain port for
waste o0il. The samples, designated as W. O. Fill Port 1 and W. O.
Fill Port 2, were collected at approximately 1 foot below the
surface of the =0il within each recessed drain port box. The
samples were collected by hand-driving c¢lean two-inch diameter
brass sample tubes directly into the subsurface soils. The sanmples
were each sealed with teflon and plastic caps and stored in a
cooled ice chest for delivery to a certified laboratory. Sample
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The purged water sample collected from the temporary above-ground
holding tank, and the composite stockpile so0il sample collected
from the waste oil tank backfill, were analyzed as required for
proper disposal.

The results of the s0il analyses are summarized in Tables 1 and 3.
The results of the water analyses are summarized in Tables 2 and 4.
Copies of the laboratory analyses and the Chain of Custody
documentation are attached to this report.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be sent to Ms. eva chu of the ACDEH,
and to the City of Emeryville ¥Fire Department.

LIMITATIONS

Soil deposits and rock formations may vary in thickness, lithology,
saturation, strength and other properties across any site. In
addition, envirommental changes, either naturally-occurring or
artificially-induced, may cause changes in the extent and concen-
tration of any contaminants. OQur studies assume that the field and
laboratory data are reasonably representative of the site as a
whole, and assume that subsurface conditions are reasonably
conducive to interpolation and extrapolation.

The results of this study are based on the data obtained from the
field and laboratory analyses obtained from a state certified
laboratory. We have analyzed this data using what we believe to be
currently applicable engineering techniques and principles in the
Northern California region. We make no warranty, either expressed
or 1implied, regarding the above, including laboratory analyses,
except that our services have been performed in accordance with
generally accepted professional principles and practices existing
for such work.
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Should you have any dquestions regarding this report,
free to call me at (510%h383e6867.
b ;_ . ‘_”_‘,"--'?-':"—“'—‘\‘

Sincerely, ;‘:Jfflﬂ;;;ia

L/ OEEL B BREsen

Geo-Logic R ®o. £G 1533 *
; CERTIFIED
QM e ENGINEERING

GEQLOGIST
Joel G. Greger, C.E.G.
Certified Engineering Geolo
License No. EG 1633 .
Exp. Date 8/31/2000

Atrtachments: Tables 1 through 4
Figure 1
Laboratory Analyses and Chain of Custody

cc: Paradiso Mechanical, Inc.

please feel



TABLE 1 - SOIL CHEMICAI ANALYTICAL DATA
A.C. Transit
1177-47th Street
Emeryville, California

Sample TOG TPHd TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTRE
Location benzene
and depth {(ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm} (ppm) (ppm} (ppm) (ppm)
(Samples collected on 12/20/99)
W.0. Fill Port 1* 5,100 260 72 <0.005 <0.005 < 0,005 <0.005 <0.05
(1M
W.0,. Fill Port 2*+ 7,900 300 74 <0.005 0.032 0.028 0.4 <0.1
(1_')
Sample Cadmivm Chromimm Lead Nickel Zine
Location
and depth (ppm) {(ppm) {ppm) (ppm} (ppm)
{Samples collected on 12/20/99)
W.0. Fill Port 1 <0.5 19 6.3 32 52
an
W.0. Fill Port 2 <0.5 29 9.8 48 180
(1)
EXPLANATION:

ppm = parts per million

* EPA Method 8010 constituents were non-detectable, except for tetrachlorosthene, which was detected at a concentration of

1.1 ppm.

#* EPA Method 8010 constituents were non-detectable, except for tetrachloroethene, cis 1,2 Dichloroethene, and Trichloroethene,
which were detected at concentrations of 0.420, 0.021, and 0.020 ppm, respectively.



TABLE 2 - WATER CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL DATA - TANK PIT
A.C. Transit
1177-47th Street
Emeryville, California

Sample TFH as TPHd TPH as TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes
Stoddard Solv. Motor Oil benzene
(ppb) (pph) (ppb) (pph) (ppb} (ppb) (ppb) (ppb}
Sample collected on 12/21/99
Tank Rit Water* 120 560 1,400 280 2.5 9.4 <0.5 4.3
Sample TPH as MTBE Ethylene
ATF Glycol
{pph) (pph) (pph}
Tank Pit Water 21,000 6.6 ND

ppb = parts per billion
ND = non-detectable

NOTES: * EPA Method 8010 constituents were non-detectable, except for cis 1,2 Dichloroethene and Tetrachlorocthene,
which were detected at concentrations of 0,83 ppb and 27 ppb, respectively. The LUFT 5 metals were non-detectable,
except for chromium, which was detected at a concentration of 8.0 ppb.



TABLE 3 - SOIL STOCKPILE CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL DATA
A.C, Transit
1177-47th Street
Emeryville, California

Sample TPHg TPH as TPH as Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE
Stoddard Solvent ATF benzene
(ppm) (ppm) (ppm) {ppm) (ppm} (ppm} (ppm}) (ppm)
(Samples collected on 12/21/99)
Comp S§1 69 71 1,800 ND ND ND ND ND
Sample TRFH EPA Method EPA Method EPA Method PCBs Corrosivity Reactivity Ignitability
8010 8260 8270 {pH)
(ppm) {ppm)
(Samples collected on 12/21/99)
Comp S1 3,300 ND ND ND <013 7.91@24.1C negative negative
Sample Cadmium Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc
(ppm) {ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm})
{Samples collected on 12/21/9%)
Comp 51 <0.5 15 <3.0 38 34

ppm = parts per million



TABLE 4 - ANALYTICAL DATA - PURGED WATER
A.C. Transit
1177-47th Street
Emeryville, California

Sample TOG TPHd Cadmium Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc
(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {(ppb) (pph) {ppb) (ppb)
Purged Water < 500 390 <5 34 <5 <350 220

ppb = parts per billion
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, 110 2nd Avenuc South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553.5560
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-708-1620 Fax : 925.798-1622

bip:/www.mecanpbetl.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

. . ; . " . t : \
Caleoast Analytical Client Project LD: #99-573; AC Transit Date Sampled; 12/20/99 B
laY .
4072 Watts Street L177-477 St Emeryville Date Received: 12/20/99
Emeryville, CA 94608 Client Contact: Jool Gregger Dhate Extracted: 12/20/99
Client P,O: | Date Analyzed: 12/20/99
i Gasoline Range {C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
| BPA methods 5030, modified 801 5, and 8020 or 602; Culifomia EWQUR (SF Bay Region} method GCFIIS030)
: . . Ethylben- % Recove
Lab 1D Clicnt ID Matrix [ TEH(e) MTBE | Benzene | Toluens z{m: Xylenes Surce g:}'
w.Q. Fill .
27811 Fort (1) 5 738 ND NP ND ND 032 100
w.0. Fill .
. 27814 Port (2) S 74,2 ND=(1 ND 0.032 (L.028 (.40 93
Reporting Limit unkess / 35 0.5 0.5 0.5
otherwise stated; ND W 30 ug/L 3.0 0
t detected abov:
P erporiog it | S| 10mweke | 005 | 0005 | ooos | 0005 | 0005
* waker and VAPOT samples are reported in ug/L., Wipe samples in ug/Wipe, soil and sludge sampies in mg/kg, and ail TCLY and SPLE extracls
in ug/l. )
“ cluttered chromatogram; sample paak coclutes with suogate peak
*The [oliowing descriptions of the TPL chromatogram are cursory in Wature and MeCampbell Anadyticul is not respm'.!sﬂ?!e for their
interpretation: 4) unmoditied or weakly modified gasoline i significant; b} heavier gasoline sange compounds sre significant{aged
gasaling?); c) lighier gasoline wmye compounds (the st mobile fraction) ate significant; d) gasoline mnge compounds having brosd
chyomatpgraphit peaks ace significant; biologically aitersd gasoline?; e} TPH patiem that dows not appear la hgdeﬂved from gazoline (7). )
one a o few isolated peaks prasent; g) strangly aged gasoline or diese] rangé compounds are significany; h} lighter than water imredscible
sheen is present; i) Yiyuid sample that containg greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; j) no recogaizable patierm.

DHS Certification No. 1644 i A_(  Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




Y 110 2nd Avenuc South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 04353-5560
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp:/iwww.mesampbell com E-mail: main@meeamapbell com

Calcoast Analytical Client Project II); #99-573; AC Transit | D0 Sampled: 12/20/99

1177-47" St B i
4072 Watts Swrect 47" St. Emeryville  Date Received: 12/20/99
Eweryville, CA 94608 Client Contact: Joel Gregger ; Date Extracted: 12/20/99
Client P.O; Date Analyzed: 12/20/9%

Volatlle Haloearbans
EPA method 601 ar 3016

Lab 1D 27613 27814
Chent D W.O. Fill Port (1) W.Q. Fill Port {2)
Matrix 3 )
Compound Concentration
Bromodichlorometane ND<33 ~ ND=10
" Brométorm® ND<33 NG=I0
Bromomethang N5 NE<1]
Carbon Tetruchionide™® ND<25 ND<iD
Chiorobenzane ND<I5 NO<in R
Chloroethans ND<23 W<
2-Chloweetityl Vinyl Ether® ND<25 ND<10
Chloroform ND<25 ND<I10
Chloromethane ND<25 ND<IG
Dihromochloromethane ND<25 NH<10
1, 2-Dhchlorobenzens ND<25 ND=10
1.3-Dhichlorobenzene ND<35 NO<10 N
1 ADichlorobenzene ND<25 ND=10
Dichiorodi fluoromethans ND<25 ND=1(}
1, I-hehlorocthane ND<25 MO0
| 1,2-Dichioroethane ND<z5 ND<10
1,-Thchlomethene ND<23 ND=<i0
¢ti 1,2-Dichlorocthene NLr25 21
trans },2-Dichloroethene ND<25 ND<{0
t,2-Dichloroprapane NI<2S ND<10
¢is 1,3-Dichlompropens ND<Z5 ND<10
trang 1,3-Dichloropropene W25 ND=<10
Methylene Chlonide™ ND<25 ND<IQ
1.1,2,2-Tetrschloroethane ND<25 ND=1L0
[ Tetrachiroethene 1100 410
1,1,}-Trchloroethane ND=2§ ND<10
1.1, 2-Trichlorocthare ND-=2% NO<10 i
Trichlorethens Nb<25 20
Tricklorofluorometiane ND<2§ ND=})
Wiyt Chloride™ ND25 ND<I0
% Recgvery Sumrogata [I¢]] 109
Cormments

* water and vagor samples and all TCLP & SPLP cxtracts are wportcd in ug/L, soit and sludgc samples in ug/kg, wipe sermples in uig/wipe
Reporting limit wnless otherwise siated: water/TCLP/SPLP exiracts, ND<0.5ug/L; scils sod aludges, ND<Sug/kg; wipes, ND<) 2ug/wipe
ND means not Jetected sbove the reporting tintit, N/A means analyte not applicabla to this analysiz

(h} tribramomethane:; {¢} tetrachloromethane; (d) (2-chloroethaxy) sthene; () inchlorumethane; {0} dickleromethane; (g chlorocthens: (h)a
lighter than water imiscible sheen is present; (i) liquid saxrple that containg greeter than -3 vol., % sedimont; () sampie diluted due to high
DIEANIC CORtent,

DHS Certification Mo. 1644 \ gh Edward Hamilion, Lab Director




110 2nd Avente South, #D7, Bacheco, CA 94553-5560
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http-/fwanw. mccampbell.com E-mail; mainf@mecampbell.com

Calcoast Analytical Client Project ID: #99-573; AC Transit | P Sampled: 12/20/99
47" St E i .
4072 Watts Streat 1177-47% St Emeryvilla Date Received: 12/20/09
Emeryville, CA 94608 Client Contact: Joel Gregger Date Extracted: 12/20-12/27/99
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 12/20-12/27/99
Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Bydrocarbons as Diesel *
EPA methods madified 8015, and 3850 or 3510; California RWQCR (SF Bay Region) method GCFLIN3SS0) or GCFIDNE 51
. . % Recov
Lab 1D ] * hkd
al Client 1D Matrix TPH{d}) Surrogate
2112 Purge Water W 390,5,0 104
27813 W.O. Fill Port (1) s 260.g 100
27814 W.0. Fill Port {2) S 300,g 9y
Reporting Lint unfess otherwise w 30 ug/L
siated; ND means not detected above
the repotting limit 5 L0 mg/ke

* watet aid vapor samples are reparted in ug/L, wipe samples it ug/wipe. soil abd sludre samples in mg/kg, and all TOLP / 5TLEC 7 SPLP
extracts in ug/L

" cluttered chromptograts resulting in coeluled surrogate and sample peaks, or; suerogate peak is on elevated baseling, or; surrogate hes been
diminished by dilution of original exoact

“The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory i naigre snd MuCaropbell Anslytical is not responsible for their
interpeetarion: g unmodified or weakly modifled dicsel ig signiticant; b) diese) range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattzrn, )
aged dicsel? is significant); d) gasoline range compounds are significant; ¢) medium boilitg point pattem that does nat mateh dissel (™ N
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compoundy arc significant; h) Lighter than water imwtiscble sheen iy present; i) Yiquid
sampke that containg greater than ~5 val. % sedirneny

DHS Cerification No. 1644 ‘i.‘m Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL iNC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #137, Pacheco, CA 943553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 025-798-1422

hlip://wyw meeampbell.com E-mail: main@imccampbell.com

Caleoast Analytical
4072 Watts Strect
Emeryville, CA 94608

1177-47% St. Emeryville

Client Project ID: #99-573; AC Transit | D Sampled: 12/20/99

Date Raceived: 12/20/99

Client Contact: Joel Gregger

¢ Date Extracted: 1220799

Client P.O:

: Date Analyzed: 12/20-12/27/%%

Petroleum Ol & Grease (with Silica Gel Clean-up) *

EPA methods 4131, 9070 or 3071, Standend Methods 3520 [YEAF or 503 D&E For solids and 5520 B&F or 503 A&k for liquids

1

Lab 1D Client ID Matrix Oil & Grease*

782 Purge Waler w ND
oy | WO SNPR 5100
37814 W.0). Fill Port g 7960

]
Reporing Limil unless ntherwise w 5 mg/l
stated; NI mgans not detected sbove
the eeporting limit 5 S0 mg'ke

mgrl

* water satngles are rcpormd in mp/L. wipe semples in mpfwipe, soit and studge samples in mekg, and afl TCLP 7/ STLC ¢ SPLP extracts in

h tighier thun waster imumigeible shewn is preseot; 1) fiquid semple that cuntainy greater than ~Svol, % sediment,

DHS Certification No. 1644

\_’&_Edmrd Hamilton, 1.ab Director




L é MeCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

113 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pagheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925.798-1622
hitp:/lwwrw.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Calcoast Analytical
4072 Watts Street

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID: #99-573; AC Transit
1L77-472 8t Emeryville

. Date Sampled: 12/20/99

: Date Received: 12/20/59

Client Contact; Joel Gregger

Dats Extracted: 12/20/99

Client P.O; Date Analyzed: 12/20-12/21/99
LUFT Metals*

EPA analytical methods 6010200.7, 239.3" :
LabID | ClientID | Matrix |Extraction | Cadmium |Chromium| Lesd | Nickel | Zine ""‘SE;:;::W
27812 | Purge Water | W TTLC ND | 003 | D ND | 022 102
213 | WO (le}n Port | g TTLG | WD 19 63 32 52 1
27814 W'O‘gl Por | g TILC | ND 29 9.8 48 (20 107

Reemting Linit unes 5 TG {0Smgkg | 05 3.0 20 L0
e Mve W TTLC  |0.00Smgl| 0005 | 0.005 0.05 0.05

the repurting limit N STI(.-]_S: " 001 malL 103 02 003 0.5

 water samples arc reported in mg/L, soil and studge samples in mgfkg, wipes in ug/wige and all TCLF / STLC ! SPLY extrasts in mp/L
# Lead is analysed using EPA method 6010 (ICE)for soils, STLC & TCLP extracts and method 239.2 (AA Pumace) for water sumples
*EPA cxtraction methods 1311(TCLP), 3010/3¢20(water, TTLC), J04organic matrices, TTLC), 1050(solids, TTLCY STLC - CA Titls 22
* surrogate diluted out of tange; N/A means sumogate oot applicable 1o thit analysis
* reporting limit mised dug to malrix intesference

i) liquid sample that conteing greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; this sediment js extracted with the liquid, in secordance with EPA
methodologies and con significantly effect reported ructal concentrationg,

DHS Certification No. 1644

t q L Edward Hamilton, Lab Dizector
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i L10 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/www.mecampbell.com C-mail: maing@mecampbell. com

Calcoast Analytical Client Project 1D: AC Transit; 1177- Date Sampled: 12/21/99
47th
4072 Watts Street Date Received: 12/21/99
Emeryville, CA 94608 Client Contact: joel Gregger Date Extracted: 12/21-01/63/00
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 12/21-01/03/00

Gasoline Range (C6-Ci2) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methy! tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
FPA methods 5030, modified 8013, and 8020 or 602; Californin RWQCB {SF Bav Reeion) method GCFID(5030)

LabID | CliemtID | Mairix | TPHigS" { MTBE | Benzene | Toluenc | THYIPEM |y iines | % Recovery
Zene ‘ Surrogate
27979 Tank Pit W 280.a 6.6 2.5 9.4 ND 4.3 112
27980 Comp 51 s 6%.g ND ND ND ND WD 108
i
|
! |
|
| | 1
i
1
i
|
Reponing Limit unless , _
otherwise stated, ND W 30 ugL 5.0 0.5 0.5 6.3 0.5
means not detected
above the Teporting 3 1.0 mgikg 0.03 0,005 $.003 0.005 6.005
[imit

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/l., wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/ke, and all TCLP and SPLE extracts
inug/L

* cluttered chromatopram: sample peak coetutes with surrogate peak

‘The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory i nature and McCampbell Analwtical is not respensible for their
interpretation; a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline 5 significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged
gasolinc?), ¢) lighter gasoline range contpounds (the most mobile [raction) ars significant; d) gaseline rangs compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant: biologically altered gasoline?; ¢) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline {7), )
one o a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; b) fighter than water immiscible
| sheen is present; i) liguid sample that contains preater than ~5 vol, % sediment; j) no recognizable patiern,

DHS Certification No. 1644 | /_\J fi L, Edward Hamilon, Lab Director




10 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
. é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC, Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925.798-1622

hilp://www.meeamphell com E-mait: main@mecamphbell.com

Calcoast Analytical Client Project ID: AC Transit; 1177- Date Sampled; 12/21/99
47th
4072 Warts Street . Date Received: 12/21/99
Emeryville, CA 94608 Client Contact: Joel Gregger Date Extracted: 12/21/99
Client P.O: - Date Analyzed: 12/21-12/26/99

Diesel Range (C10-C23) and Oii-Range (C18+) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel and Motor OQil* |
LPA methads modified 8015, and 3550 ot 3510; California RWOQUB {SF Bay Repion) method GCFID(3550) or GCFID{3510) l

Lab 1D Client 1D} Matrix TPH(d)' TPH(mo)" % Recovery
Surrogate
27979 Tank Pit W 360,g,d,b 1400 98
27980 Comp St 5 410.g.b 1600 101
i
i
Reporting Limil untess otherwise W 50 ug/l. 230 ugll
stated; ND means not detected above
the reporting limit g 1.0 mg/ke 5.0 mg/kg
*water samples are repurted in ug/l, wipe samples in ug/wipe. soil and sludge samples in mekg, and ati TCLP / STEC / SPLP extracts in
ug'L
* clutiercd chyomatogram resulting in cocluted surrogate and samplc peaks, or, surrogate peak is on elevated bascling, or, surragate has been
diminished by dilution of original extracl.
"The ful!umng descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and MoCampbell Anaiytical is not sesponsible for their
mterpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modificd diese! is significant; b) diese! range compounds arg significant; no recognizable pattern; <)
aged diesel? is sigarficant); d) gasoline range compounds are significant; &) medium boiling point pattern that does not match dieset (7).
one o a few isolated peaks presenl; g) oil range compounds are significant; hy lighter than water immiscible sheen is present: i) liquid
bamplc that contains greater thun ~5 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ﬂg__Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é Mc¢CAMPRELIL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

htp:/iwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Calcaast Analytical Client Project ID: AC Transit; 1177- | Pat€ Sampled: 12/21/99
47th
40172 Watts Strest Date Recetved: 12/21/99
Emeryville, CA 94608 Client Contact: Joel Gregger Date Extracted; 12/21/99
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 12/21-12/26/99
Automatic Transmission Fluid Range (C10+) Extractable Hydrocarbons as ATF *
EPA methods modified 8013, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCB (81 Bay Region) method GCEID{3550) or GCFIN(35 10}
Lab ID Client 1D Matrix TPH(att)" % Recovery
Surrogate
27979 Taok Pit W 21,000, o8
27980 Comp Sl ) 1800.¢ 01
Reporting Limit unless otherwise w 30 uplL
stated; ND means not detected above
the reparting limit § 1.0 mgrkg

* water and vapor sumples are reported in ug/L, wipe semples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP 7 STLC / SPLP
extracis in ug/T.

* cluttered chromatogram resulfing in cozluted surrogate and sample peakys, or2 surrogate peak is on clevated baseline. or; surrogate has been
diminished by diletion of eriginal extract.

"the following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nawure and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretatinn: ) unmodified or weakly modificd diesel is significant; h) diescl range compounds are significant; no recopnizable partern: o}
aged diesel? is significant); d) gasoline range cempounds are significant: ¢) medium boiling point patlemn that does not maich dicsel
(Automalic Transmission Fiuid), ©) one o 8 few isolated peaks present: g) oil cange compounds are significant; by lighter than water
immiscible sheen is present; i) liguid sample that contains greater than ~5 vob. % sediment

DHS Certification No, {644 &n Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3360
Telepbone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Calcoast Analytical
4072 Watts Street

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID: AC Transit; 1177-
47th

Date Sampled: 12/21/99

Date Received: 12/21/99

Client Contact: Joel Gregger

Date Extracted: 12/21-01/03/00

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 12/21-01/03/00

Stoddard Solvent Range (C9-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Stoddard Solvent*
[:PA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8029 or 602: California RWQCB (ST Bay Reyion} method GCFID(5030)

Lab ID Chent 1D | Matrix TPHss)" % Recovery
Surrogate
27979 Tank Pit W 120 112
27980 Comyp SI 5 Tl 108
Reporting Linit unkcss
otherwise stated; ND W S0ugll
means not detected above
the reporting limit S 1.0 mg/kg

inug/L

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soit and sludge samples in my/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts

* cluttered chromatogram: sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

"The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Anubytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: 2) unmodificd or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged
gasoline?); c} lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fragtion) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; ¢) TPH pattern that does not appear 1o be derived from gasoling (7); P

one to a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel mnge compounds are significani; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present. 1) liquid sample that containg preater than ~5 vol. % sediment; §) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644

i AE&Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenuve South, #1237, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798- 1622

hitp/fwww.mceamphell.com T-mail: main@mccampbell,com

Calcoast Analytical
4072 Watts Street
Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID: AC Transit; 1177-

47th

Date Sampled: 12/21/99 T

Date Received: 12/21/99

Client Contact: Joel Gregger

——

Date Extracted: 12/21/99

Client P.O:;

Date Analyzed: 12/21.12/22/99

EPA analytical methods 6010/200.7, 239.2*

LUFT Metals*

LabiD | Client ID Matrix | Extraction” | Cadmium | Chromium| T.ecad | Nickes | Zine | 7 Recovery
Surrogate

27979 Tank Pil w Dissolved ND 0.0080 ND NI ND m

27980 Camp S| 5 TTLC ND 15 ND 38 34 1ot
5 TTLC 05 makg 05 30 20 1.0

Reporting Limit unless
otherwise stated; ND , . i 005 0.05 0.0s
means nol detected above W Dissolved | 0.003 mgfl. 0005 0
the reporting limit STLO

TCLP 001 mg/lL 0.05 02 0.0 0.03

£ reporting |imit raised due 10 matrix interterence

* water samples ure reported in mg/L, soil aud sludge samples in mg/fkg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLE / STLC 7 SPI.P extracts in mg/L
* Lead is analysed using EPA method 6010 { [CP)for soils, STLC & TCLP extracts and method 239.2 (AA Furnace) [or waler samples
® EPA extraction mettiods 131 1(TCLP), 3010/3020{ water, TTLCY, 3040(organic matrices, 1T LC), 3050(solids. TTLC); STLE - CA Title 22

* surrogale dituted oul of range; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis

1) liquid sample thet contains greater than -2 vol. Sa sediment; this sedimenl is extracted with the liguid, in accordance with FPA
methodologics and can significantly effect reported metal concentrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644

1{3& Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



110 2nd Avenue South, ¥D7, Pacheco, CA 94333-5560
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925.798-1622

hitp//www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@imecampbel.com

1 .
Caicoast Analytical Client Project ID: AC Transit; §177- ! Date Sampled: 12/21/99
4072 Watts Street 47th Date Received: 12/21/99
Emeryville, CA 94608 Client Contact: Joel Gregger Date Extracted; 12/23-12/28/99
Client P.O; Date Analvzed: 12/23-12/28/99
; Volatile Halocarbons

EPA method 601 or 8010

Lab [D 27979

Cliemt ID Tank Pit

Matrix W
Compound Concentration
Bromodichioromethane ND<(}.72
Bromoform®™ NI<0.72
Bromomethane ND<D 72
Curbon Tetrachloride'® NN<Q.72
Chlorobenzene ND<(,72
Chloroethane ND<Q.72
2-Chloroethyl Yinyl Ether'™ ND=0.72
Chloroform @ ND<0.72
Chloromethane ND<(.72
Dibramochloromethane ND<).72
1,2-Dichlorobenzene - ND<D.72
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND<0.72
1.4-Dichiorobenzene ND=0.72
Dichlorodiffuoromethane ND<0.72
{,1-Dichlorocthane ND<D.72
1,2-Dichlorocthang ND<(),72
1.1-Dichloroethene ND<(.72
cis 1,2-Dichloroethene 0.83
trans 1,2-Dichloroethens ND<0.72
| .2-Dichloropropane ND<(.72
cts 1,3-Dichloropropenc ND<0,72
trans 1,3-Dachloropropenc ND<0.72
Methylene Chioride ND<Q.72
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND<0.72
Tetrachloroethene 27
I.1.1-Trichloroethanc ND<0.72
t,1.2-Trichloroethane ND<0.72
Trichloroethene ND<).72
‘Trichlorofluoromethane WD<0.72
Vinyl Chloride! ND<(}.72

| % Recovery Surrogaie 26

Comments

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L. sotl and sludge samples in ug/ke. wipe samples in ug/wipe
Reporting limit unless otherwise stated: water/ TCLP/SPLP extracts, ND<(.5 ug/L.: soils and sludges, ND<Sug/kg: wipes, ND<0.2ug/wipe
ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means anabyte not applicable to this analysis

(b) tribromomethane; (c) tetrachloromethane; (d) (2-chlorocthoxy) ethene; (e) trichloromethane; {f) dich'ioromcthane; (g} cl_'ﬂomcrhcnc; (h_] a
itghter than water immiscible sheen is present, (i) liguid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol, % sediment; (3} sample diluted due 1o high
arganic content,

DHS Certification No. 1644 ﬂlbji Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




GeoAnalytical Laboratories, Inc.
1405 Kansas Avenue  Modesto, CA 93351 Phone (209} 572-0900  Fax (209) 572-0916

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Report# K356-09 Date: 12/23/99

o ) Date Rec'd: 12/22/%9
MeCampbell Analytical Project: 28195 Caleo Date Staried: 12/22/799
110 2nd Avenue South Date Completed: 12/22/99
Pacheco CA  94553-3560 PO

Date Sampled: 12/21/99
Time: 10:00 am
Sampler :
Sample ID: Tank Pit
Lab ID: K38040
Method MDL Analyte Results Units
GC-FID - 5 Ethylene glyzol N mg/L.
i e Deons QLL&""“-'I
GregoryMerciadis Denna Keller
Chemist Certification # 1157 Laboratory Director

L




1405 Kansas Avenge

Repor# K334-0%

McCampbell Analytical
110 2nd Avenue South

Pacheco CA  94553.§560

nalyte Batch #

thylene glycol SV0D474

somments:

"’1"‘—‘-)_, _ HH""‘—-\__.___“U*"“.'J
Gregormrcia

Chemist

dis

GeoAnalytical Laboratories, Inc.
Modesta, CA §5351

Phone (209) 572.0900  Fax {209) 572.0916

QC REPORT
Dates Analyzed 12/22/95
MS % MESD % RPD Blank
Reco Recovery
Method ecovery y
GC-FID 80.0 90.G 11.8 ND
)) AN Lﬁ—
i
Dionna Kalley
Certification # 1157 Labotatory Director




m

110 2nd Avenuc Seuth, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
htep:/iwww meeampbel.com E-mail: main@recarmphbel].com

Date Sampled: 12/21/99

Calcoast Analytical Chient Project TD: AC Tramsit, 1177-
4072 Watts Steeet 47th Date Roceived: 12/21/99
Emeryville, CA 94608 Chient Conitact: Joel Gregger Date Extracted: 121?3‘{%
L ——
Client P.C: Date Analyzed: 12/22/99
Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydroearbons as Qil & Grease (with Silica Gel Clean-u Ging IR
Spectrometry®
EBEA method 418.1 or 2073; Standurd Methods 5520 C&F
Lab ID Client 1D Matrix TRPY" %&;ﬁ;ﬁ?
27980 Comp 5t $ 1300 :‘
SN
A ( %
LA /
| L
Foat ’/ /
N
Repurting Fimit unlass otherwise W 1.0 mgrl.
stated; ND means nox detected sbove
the reperting limit g 10 mg/kg

* weater samples ahe reported in Mg/l , wipe samples in mpAvipe and soils snd sludges in mgikg
* surrogate dituted out of range or not applicable 10 this sample

* At the client's request or the laboratary's diserelinn, one ar mare positive samples mity be run by dircet injection chromatography with Tl
deteetion. The following commeais periain to these GO results: a) pasoline-range compounds {C6-C12) arc present; b) diesel mange
compounds (C10-C23) are present; ¢) ofl-ringe compounds (>C18) are present; d) other patternéd sobvent (20 ¢) isolated peaks; f) GO
compounds arc absent or inglgnificant relative to TRPH inforring that complex hiclogically derived molecules are the source of IR
absorption; h) a lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; i) liquid sarmple that contzing greser than ~5 vol. % rediment,

DH3 Certification No. 1644 . L g Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pachoco, CA 94553-3560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hutp:/yyww mecampbeil.zom)  B-mail: mein@mecampbell.com

Calcosst Analytical CHient Project ID: AC Trangit; 1177- | Date Sumpled: 12/21/09
4072 Watts Strect 47th Date Received: 12/21/99
Emeryville, CA 94608 Client Contact: Joel Gregper Date Extracted: 12/21/99
Client P.O: Date Anatyzed: 12/22-12/23/99
Volatile Halocarbong
EPA method 60 or £010
Tub 1D 27980
Client 1D Comp 51
o Matrix 5
Compound Concentration
Bronwdichloromethane I\TT.'T
Bromofarm™ ND
[ Bromamethane ND
Carbon Tetraghloride™ Ni¥
_a'—llmubmzcn: ND
Chloruethune ND
2-Chloroethyl Viny| Ether® ND
Chtopoliorm © WD
Chloromethane ND
[Hbroenochloromethane ND
1,2-Dichloroberzene WD
1.3-Dichlorobenzens ND
1, 4-Dichlorobenzens NI
Dichloradifiuoronicthanc NI
§,1«Dithlerocthane NI
1,2-Dichioroethane ND
1,1-Bichiomethens ND
¢ig 1,2-Dichlotocthent ND
wans 1,2-Dichloroethene ND —
1.2-Dichloropropane ND
ciz 1,3-Dichlaropropane 3]
trans 1,3-Dictiloropropenc ND
Methylene Chlaride™ ND
t.1,2 2-Teteachlorpcthane NI
Tetrachlotostheme ND
[,1,1-Trichloroethane NI
1 1,2-Trchlyrasthane ND
Trichioroethene ND
Trichlorofiuoromethane ND
Vinyl Chlorige'™ ND
9% Recovery Surrogate 100
Comments

* water and vapor samples and sl TCLP & SFLP eatracts are reported in ug/L, soif and sludge samplts in ug'ig, wipe sarples in ugfwipe
Reposting limit unless otherwise stated: water/ TCLP/SPIP cxtracts, ND=0.Sug/L.; wifs wnd sludges, ND<Sugikg; wipes, ND0.2ug'wipe
ND means hot detected above he reporting Limit; VA means analyte not applicable to this analysis

(b) tribromormethane; (o) tetrachlorometheng; (d) (2-chloracthoxy) ethene; (&) trichlaromethene; (6 dicblomm:t?iane: (g} =hloroethenc; (h) u
lighter than weter immiscible sheen is prescnt; (1) Tiquid sormpls that contains greater than —3 vol. % sediment; {§) sample diluted due to hlgh
organic content.

EM

DHS Certification No, 1644 - ;H.-\__Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




11Q 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5550

é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC, Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 025-798-1622

bt/ rww mecampbell com  E-mailt main@mecampbell.com
! Sampled: 1272 -'
Calcoast Aalytical Client Project ID: AC Transiy, 1177- | D2 Sampled: 122199
40372 Watts Street 47t Date Received: 12/21/99
Emeryville, CA 94608 Client Contact: Joe} Gregger 1 Date Extracted: 12/21/99
Client P.C1 Eate Analyzed: 12/23/99
Volatile Organies By GC/ME
EPRA method 8260
T.ab ID 27080
Client ID Comp S1
Matyix 5
Compound Cancentration™ "Compound Concentration®
Acetone P NP0 trans-1,3-Dichlorapropene NI
Benzene ND Ettiylenc dibromide ND
Bromobenzene R EthyTbenzene ND
Bromochieromethane NO Hoxachlorobutadicne ND
Bromodichipromethane ND Iodomethane ND
Bromoform ND Isopropylbenzenc ND
Bromomethano NO p-Isopropyl toluene ND
-Butyl betzene NI Methyl oty ketone @ ND
soo-Butyl benzene ND WMethylene Chionide™ ND
wri-Buty! benzene ND Methyl ethyl kelone " ND
Carpon Disuinne ND Methy! isobutyl Kctona @ ND
Carbon Tetrachlonde ND Methy] feri-Butyl Ether (MTBE) -
Chlombenzene NI} Naphthaicnt ND
Chlorosthane ND n+Propyl benzens ND
2-Chlotoethy] Viny! Ether™ Nb Styrene - MY
Chioroform ND 1,},1,2-Temashioroethans NG
Chloromethane ND 1,1,2,2-Tetruchloroe thane NI
2.Chigrololuenc ND Terachlotosthens ND
4-Chigrolelucne Nb Takene™ ND
Tibromochloromethane ND 1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene NI
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloroprapane ND 1.24-1tichlorobenzene - ND
[ Dibromermethanc WD t,1,1-Trichlorcethane WD
12-Dichlorobenzene ND L1 2-Trichloroethans: ND
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND [ Trichlorosthene ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene N ‘FrichloroNvorymethane ND
Dichlorodifiuoromethane ND 1,2.3-Tnichlaropropane HD
1.1-Dchioroethane WD 1.2.3- I imethylbenzene ND
1 2-Dichlorocthane WD 1,3, 5-Trimathylbenzene N
1,1-Dichloracthens ND Vinyl Acemta NG
i5-1,2-Dichlcoroethene MD 1 Vinyl Chieride @ N
trans-1,2-Dichioroethent ND Yylenes, ol W . ND
1 2-Dichlaropropane ND “Comments: —
1,3-Dichloroprapane ND Surrogate Recoverles (%) A
1.2-Dichloroprapane ND Dibromoflusromethane 101
1,1-Dichloropropene ND Tolusne-d8 by
ti3-1,3-Dichloropropene "ND 4-Bromofluorbénzenc 109

| chlomethene; (0} dimethylbenzenes.

“water and vapor ssmples are reported in ugfl. soil and sludge saraples i ve/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / SPLE extracts in ug/L
Reporting limits unless otherwise stated: water satoples | ug’t.; vapor samples 0.5 ug/L; so1id and sludge samples 5 ug/ke; wipes (L 2ugiwipre
ND means not detected above tha reporting limit; N/A means enalyie not 4pplicable to this analysis

(1) 2propanone ot dimethyl ketone; {¢) {2-chioroethoxy) ethene, (d) 2-hexanone; (g) dichloromethany; {I) ltbummnr.; {g) 4-muthyl-2-
penianonc vF isoprapylacetone; (h) liphter than water immiscible sheen {8 preseny (3) tiguld sample Thal contains greater than ~3 vol. %
sediment; (j) sarmple dilured due to high organic content; (k) ethenylbensene: {{j methyltenzene: {m} acetic acid cthenyl zater; {n)

DHS Certification No. 1644

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director

C/wﬂtm:-*




. 110 2nd Avenite South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553.5560
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1627
. Rilp:/fwwv.mecampbelt.com P-mail: main@nmccamphbell.com
Calcoast Analytica Cliear Project ID: AC Transit; 1177- Date Sampled: 12/21/99 !
4072 Watts Street 47th [ Date Received: 12/2}1/99 :
Emeryville, CA 94608 Client Contact: joe! Gregger Date Extracted: 12/21/99
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 12/28/99
Semi-Volatile Organies By GC/MS
EPA method 623 and 3510 ur 8270 and 3550
Lab ID 27980
o Client ID Comp §1
Matrix . 5
Compotind Conutntration® R‘:me ":h Compound Concestration* R‘:"'m L;mi'
Avenzphtheng ND5 <5 10 | 0.33 | Di-n-octy! Phthatate ND<% i0 4 0.3
Acenzpithylene ND=3 10 T 033 ] 1.2-Diphenylhydrazine ND5 10§ 033
| Anthracene ND<§ 10 ]| 233 | Flugranthene ND<3$ 10 1 033
Benzidine ND=25 50 1.6} Fluorene i ND<5 10§ 032
| Benzoic Acid Nib=<25 k1 1.6 { Hexachlorobenzene ND<5 10 ] 0.1
Benzo(alnthracene ND<3§ 10_F 033 { Hexachlorobutadienc ND<§ 10 ] 033 |
Benzolbiftuoranthene ND=<3 t0 4 0.33 | Hexachlorocyciopentadiene ND=25 501 1e
Benzo{k)fluaranthene ND<§ 10 ¢ 0.33 | Hexachloroethanc ND<§ 10§ 0.33
Benzo{g b, perylene ND<5 10 ¥ 033 | tndenn().2.3<d)pyrene ND<5 0} 033
Benzo{s)pyrene ND<S 130 | 0.33 | Isophorne ND<§ o 1 033
Benzyl Aleohal ND<I0 20 | 066 | 2-Methylnaphtlialene WD 10 1 0.33
Bis(2-chiotocthoxy)methang ND<5 10§ 033 | 2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol) ND<5 10 { 033
Bis{2-chlorocthyl) Ether NS 1¢ | 035 | 4-Methylphenal (p-Creso)) NLHS 10 | 033
Bis(2-chloroisopropyi}Ether ND<$ 10 I 633 | Naphthalenc N8 10 { 0.33
Bis{2-cthylhexvi) Phihalae ND<5 10§ 033 [ 2-Nitroaniline NEL-:25 0§16
“+Bromopheny] Phenyl Ether ND<3 10§ 033 | 3-Nitroaniline NI<23 50 1&
Butvibeazy] Phibalate MND<3 10 | 833 | 4-Nitroanitme NI)<2s 50 L5
4-Chlotoansline ND<10 20 | 066 | XNiynphenat NR<23 sl s
4-Cirtore-3-methvipheno’ ND<5 10§ 033 | d-Nitruphenol ND<28 500 16
2-Chiloronaphthalene N5 t0 § 0.33 | Mitrobenzene ND<3 10 § 033 |
2-Chlorophenol ND<3 10 ] 0.33 § W-Nimosodimethylaming ND<E 10 | 033
4-Chlorophenyl Pheayl Ether WND=5 10 1 033 § N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND<5 10 1 033
Chrysene NI¥5 10 § 933 | N-Nirosodi-n-propylamine ND<S 10 | n.353
Dibenza(a hanthracere ND<s 10 I 0.33 § Pentachlarophenol NID<5 10 ] 033
Dibenzofuran NS 18 | 0.33 § Phenanthrene N[5 10 1 033
Oi-n-butyl Phthaiate ND<5 t6 | 0.35 | Fhenol ND<s 0§ 033
1,2-Dichlombenzene ND<3 1¢ | 0.33 [ Pvrene ND<$ to_{ 033
k. 2-Dichlorobenzens ND<5 10§ 6,33 1 ).24-Trichlorobernen: NI<5 ¢ 1 034
L 4-Dichlotobenzene ND<5 10 1 633 | 2,4.3-Tuichlorophenol ND=$ 10 F 033
3.3-Dichlorobenziding ND<10 20§ 0.66 | 2,4, 6.Trichlorophengl ND<5 1033
24-Dichloraphenol ND<5 10} 033 { Commems: j i '
Disthyl Phibalate ND<3 10 | 0.33 Surrogatc Recoveries (%
2.4-Dimethyiphenat ND<s 10 ! 033 [ 2-Finorobiphcayt =
Dimethyl Phthalste N5 10 § 053 § 2-Fluorophenol ha
4.6-Dinitro-2-mettyiphencl ND<25 50 | 16 | Nitrobenzene—as —*
2 4-Dinitrophencl ND<28 50 } 16 | Phenol-ds el
| 2.4-Dinitrotoluene ND<5 16 | 033 § 24.6-Tribramophanol --:
2 5-Dinitrotolnene NR<3 10 1 033 | p-Terphenyi-d14 —~
*water samples ar¢ reported in ug/l_, soil and shdge samples in me/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / $TLE / SPLP extracts in wwL
NI meang aot detected shove the reporting limit: N/A, means analyle nol applicabic to this analysiv
" surrogate diluted out of range
h) kighier tiim water immiscible sheen is present: ijliquid sample that cuniains groator than ~5 vol. % sediment: 1) sample diluted due 1o high
OTEaNic conteant

| . _
DHS Certification No. 1644 ‘ A\ . _Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




) 110 2nd Avenue Seuth, #D)7. Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
hup/www. mecamphell.com E-mail: main@@meeampbeil.com
Calcoast Analytical Client Project TD: AC Transit; 1177- . Date Sampled: \2/21/53
4077 Watts Street 47h Date Recsived: 12/21/99
Emeryville, CA 94608 Client Contact: Joel Gregger Date Extracted: 12/28/9%9
Client P.Ox: Date Analyzed: 12/28/99

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCB)
EPA method 608 and 3510 ar 8080 and 3550

L
Lab I Client LD Matrix PCB* ’;ﬁf}‘;‘;ﬂy
27980 Comp §i 8 NIF<130 .0 93
Reporting Limit uniess otherwise W 0.3 ug/l.
staled; ND tncans not detecied above
the reporting limit 5 Ivugkg

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L. oils ot mg/L, soil gnd sludge samples in ug/ke. wipes in uziwipe and 8ll TCLF (5PLP
/STLC extracts jo upd_

NI meghs not detected above the reporting limi

* curropate diluted out of range or surropate coslutes with another peak

* PCB aroclors - the fitst two digits of the aroclor aumber convey peneral stracturel information, where 12 and 10 l‘.’:mmr. bipheayl
compounds with tha Tatter having ohe phenyl geoup that is Cl-free; the last two eroclor digits spewify Its (1 weight %; (a) PCB sroclor 1016;
{b} PCB aroclor 12213 {8) PCH uroclor 1232 () PCB arovior 1242; te) #CB arvctor 1248, (f) PCB arocior 1254, (g) PCB eroclor 1264; (k)
tighter than water immiscibie sheen is present; (i) liquid sample thal contains 55 vel. % sediment. (j)sample diluted duc ty high ocpenic
content; (1) flodisil (EPA 3620} cleanup; {m) silica=gel (EPA 3630) cleanup; () clementad sullur (EPA 3660) sleanop; (&) swifuric avid-
permanganate (ELA 3663) cleanup.

[HS Certification No. 1644 Ab ‘Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




) 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Facheco, CA 945535560
. McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-795-1620 Fax : 925-798-1623

hitp://www sncgampbell. com Email: main@meeamphel.com

Calcoast Anabytical Client Praject ID: AC Transit; 1177- Date Sampled: 12/21/99

47th
4072 Watts Soest

Date Received: 12/21/99

Emeryville, CA 94608 Client Contact: Joel Grepger Date Extracted; 12/21/49

Client P.O; Date Analyzed: 12/21/99

RCI (Reactivity , Corrosivity & lgoitability) Tor Soids

Callfarnia Title 22, Section 66261.21-66261 .23, EPA SW846 Chapter 7; EPA mcthods 9040 7 9045
. . Reactivity” Carrasivity * N
Lab 1l Clicnt ID Mamix Ignitabili
Cyanide Sulfide {pH @ _"C) 8 i
27980 Comp 51 s negative | negative 7.91 @ 24.1°C negative
]

" acgative means 1o obvious reaction with water, no tvolution of gas upon contect with water, contains no feactive cysnide or sul6ide (<250
mg/kg eysmide and <500 mg/kg sulfide by EPA §W-846, chapter 7), and shows no indication of explosivity.
¥ ERA ethod 9045, pH = -loglag) @ _°C; + 0.1 unita

© negative for a soil means the abaence of spontanpous combustion and the sheence of famwmability upon exposute to a noked Hame.

DHS Certification No. 1644 L‘} Edward Hamilton, Lab Diractor
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Tank Disposal Certificates




State of California—Environmental Protection Ageney . §
Farm Approved OMB Mo, 2050-0039 [Expires 9-30-99) See Instructions on back of p %56. Daparinont of Tanic Sebstances Coael
Plase print ar type. Form designed far use on elite (1 2-pitch) typewriter [0[2..‘, Sacramenia, Colifoenic
1 Generator’s US EPA D Ma. Manifest Dacumenl No % Poge | Inlormation in the shoded area
A UNIFORM HAZARDOUS

14 nat reguired by Federol low

WASTE MANIFEST (ADSI 3821, %] « ¢~
3. Generator's Mams and Mailing Address i rifes I_' i '. ey - 1
600 FRanklwsT AC TRAnSTT ; s |
(Any CA- G461 - y

o

un ™~ .

0 4. Generator's Phane 43 10 13? 7- g,f@ T

m' 5. Transporter 1 Company Mame 6, US EFA ID Mumber

b = = bl Iy t ] oA

< E:ology Contral industriss q 51, [? q ﬁ q q 3 q

g ' | i 7]
o3 7 Transparter 2 Company Name B. U5 EPA 1D Mumber

=

3 N O
v ¢. Designated Facility Mume and Site Addras 10, US EPA ID Mumbur

< ECOL oY CONTROL INDUSTRIES

Z 250 PARR BLYD

moweowo , casst  |CAD009468392

12 Contoiners 13 Tetal 14, Linit
Mo Type Quanlity Wi/ al

11. US DOT Descripiion {including Proper Shipping Mams, Hazard Class, and ID Mumber}

99554298
N CALFD

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR 5PILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802: WITHI

WASTE EMPTY STORAGE TANK
NON RCRA MAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID ool | TPloasieo P

"WASTE EmptyStorAte Thnk .
NoN RCRA Huzardeus wrsre Sol) 1]

BO—APOMZmME

15. Spacial Handling Insiructions and Addilional Information - ai '
N Y T T H i narkeela - amme BMFai P T Py aep e e e
Wear proper prowective equipment while hanoiing. vveiahts or volumes are apnroXimate.

24 Hour amergency teleohone numier: 3
24 Hour emergency contact: ek pieniecaw 5 ' 6l4. 839 oOT ERG#171

16, GENERATOR’S CERTIFICATIOM: | hereby declare that the conlents of this cansignment are huily and uccurnrelr described above by proper ship{)ing name and are classified, packed,
marked, and labelsd, and are in all respects in praper canditian far transpart by highway accerding to applicable international and national gavernment regulaticns.,

IF | am o large quanlity gensrator, | cartify that | have a pragram in place fo reduce the volume and loxicily of waste generased to the degres | have determined 1o be ecnnnmicullz
procticable and that I'Zuve selactad the practicable msthod u? Ireatment, storags, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the prasent and future threat to human healt
and the enviranment; OR, if | om @ smalt quantity genaraler, t have made a good faith affort to minimize my waste generation and select the best waste management melhod that is
available ta me and that | can affard.
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I |17 Tronsporter 1 Acknowledgement af Seceipt of Motmrioh 2 - o .
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i | |
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A
C
!
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T frin pad Signabyr Manih Doy ]
" | KIS saro Dive 3470 [12270/1/9
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SANRCR NIGHT CERTIFICATE NO. 35313

. “TELEPHONE

(510 266-1369 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY [custoves

- 255 Parr Boulevard « Richmond, California 84801

JOBNO. 5210129
PARADISO CONSTC.

FOR: __ECOIOGY CONTROI INDTANK NO. 27744
LOCATION: RICHMOND, CA DATE: _2/4/2000  TIME; 4:21:58
TEST METHOD BB RS ECIL A oRE LAST PRODUCT ___MOTOROIL

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

TANK SIZE 8,000 Gal. Tank CONDITION SAFE FOR FIRE

REMARKS: ___ OXYGEN 20.8% LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1% ECOLOGY CONTROL INDUSTRIES
HERBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN CUT OPEN, PROCESSED,

AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITY.

ECOLOGY CONTROL INDUSTRIES HAS THE APROPRIATE PERMITS FOR, AND HAS ACCEPTED

THE TANK-SHIPPED T USTORPROCESBING:

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occut.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector’s certificate, and further, {c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deeamed
necessary by the Inspector.

They undersigned representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under

WWW e YKo

REPRESENTATIVE TITLE INSPECTOR

CPr5eas



99554311

N CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPOMNSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802: WITHIN CALIFORMIA, CALL 1-800-852-7550

- - 5 - C-\
State of Califernio—Environmenial Protectien Agencymk :r__{_; 3 i
g

Form Approved OMB No. 2050-0039 (Expires 9-30- See Instructions on back of paﬂe 6. Department of Toxic Subsiances Cantrol
Pledse print ot type.  Form designed for use on elite (1 2-piich) typawriter 5 l e] flﬂ Sacromente, Califernio
I Generalar’s US EPA 1D Mo Wbt Teeummin Mo 4. Fugs 1 Intormaticn in lhe shaded areas
‘ UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 15 not required by Faderal law
. AST vd [ 1]
WASTE) MANIGEST CAPT 51 13197151715 1413 L] ]

3 Generater's Name and Mailing Address . |
Hdnrs f

L
Jeoo Fedahlm 57

G iR s
4 Gensralor's Phana {5‘/0 ) 5‘? 7 — Fﬂ o5

daf 9 el L
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5 Transporter 1 Company Mame

Ecology Confrol ndustriss

& U5 EPA ID Mumber

CADY8§2034%7

7 Transporter 2 Company Mame

B. U5 EFA ID Mumbs

N T I B O

g Dmiﬂg;nated Facilily Mome and Sile Address
ECGLOAY CONTROL
Z38 FARR BLYD

RICHMOND . DA S4804

10 US EPA ID Mumbsr

CAD009466392

"

S DOT Descriplion lincluding Proper Shipping Mame, Hazard Class, und 1D Mumber)
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P Ty
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16 GEMERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | herchy declare that the contents of this cansignment are hully and uccuru|e|r
marked, and labeled, and ore in all respecls in proper condition for trunsport by highway occording te app

icable international and national government regulations

deseribed obove by praper shipping neme and are clossified, packed,

generater, | certify thal | have a program in ploce o reduce 1he volume and toxicily of waste generated to the degree | hove determined lo be econemicall
fruchcuhle method of treatmenl, storage, or dispasal currently available to me which minimizes the presenl and futucs thraat to human healt
| quantity genarator, | have made a goed faith effort to mumimize my waste generahion and select the best waste management method Ihat is
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pfr;ngthggT CERTIFICATE NQO. 35315

(610) 236-1363 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY [cisoves

255 Parr Boulevard - Richmond, California 94801

N

JOBNO. 5210129

FOR: — ecoLOGY-CONTROLINDTANK NO. 27745

LOCATION: ____ _RICHMOND CA  DATE: 242000  TIME; 42613

TEST METHOD VISUAL GASTECH/1314 SMPN LAST PRODUCT ___ A+F

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certiflcate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

TANK SIZE 8,000 Gal. Tank CONDITION SAFE FOR FIRE

REMARKS: OXYGEN 20.9% LOWER EXPLOSIVE {IMIT L ESS THAN 0.1% ECOLOGY CONTROL INDUSTRIES
HEREY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABCVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN CUT OPEN, PROCESSED,

AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITY.

ECOLOGY CONTROL INDUSTRIES HAS THE APROPRIATE PERMITS FOR, AND HAS ACCEPTED

— THE TARK SHIPPED TU US TOR PRUCESSING.

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,

immediately siop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b} in the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, (¢) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the Inspector.

The iundarsngned representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under

WM devey DA(C T

REPRESENTATIVE TITLE INSPECTOR

CP5eas5



DAY OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE NQO.35320

. “TELEPHONE

(510) 235-1393 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY [custowen

. 255 Parr Boulevard « Richmond, California 94801
JoBNO. 5210129
PARADISO CONSTC.

FOR: ___ECOLOGY CONTROL INDTANK NO. 27748
LOCATION: RICHMOND, CA DATE: _1212000  T)ME: 4:28:53
VISUAL GASTECH/1314 SMPN
TEST METHOD LAST PRODUGT ___ WASTE SOLVENT

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petrcleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This cenrtificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

TANK SIZE 4,000 Gal. Tank CONDITION SAFE FOR FIRE

REMARKS: OXYGEN 20.9% | OWER EXPLOSWE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1% ECOLOGY CONTROL INDUSTRIES
HERBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN CUT OPEN, PROCESSED,
AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITY.
ECOLOGY CONTROL INDUSTRIES HAS THE APROPRIATE PERMITS FOR, AND HAS ACCEPTED

—————THETANIKSHIPPED-TO-USFOR PROCESSING S

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur,

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (¢) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit, and that (b} In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmaospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the Inspector.

The undersignad representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under

whi Iﬁﬂsfjum { ,{Tﬂ’ W UM[%WO

AEPRESENTATIVE TITLE INSPECTOR

CP5595



State al‘ Califernig—Environmanlal Protaclion Agency ‘5-2 o fj

Form Approved OMB No. 2050-0039 (Expires 9-30-99] See Instructions on back of page 6. Department of Toxic Substances Cantrol
Please’ print or fype. Farm designed for use an elite (1 2-pitch} lypewriter l O'Z'q Sacramenta, Californio
1. Genarator's US EPA ID No Manifest Dacument No 7. Foge | Infermation in the shoded oreoa
UMIFORM HAZARDOQUS 4 il ricpuired by Federnl low,
' WASTE MANIFEST C&DI81) B WYET 512199 | L ¥

<

20/

14

2

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR 5PILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CEMTER 1-B0O0-424-BB02: WITHIM CALIFORMIA, CALL 1-800-852-7550

99554299

DTSC BO22A (1/99) =

DO=FmmZm§

. TRAN .

4. Generator's Phona | ) ISO ] ?E !E%ﬂ 55—-'- ?Liéi 2

3. Generu:ﬂNgme and Mailing Add.res;-r‘ (NSIOJ 5 -Z 7 - 5%&9
OFRANhg |

5. Transporter 1 Company MName &, US EPA 1D Mumber
Ecclogy Control Industriss |q ﬁ []; ? # % q 31 q 1] 7
7. Tromporier 2 Compony Mama 8. US EPA ID Mumbar

. SrsrREYHER A MNUSTRIES 110.lulePAl|DiJ~1umLer| L
253 PARR BLYD

momow | cawsn  GAD9948839

11. US DOT Descriphion {including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and 1D Number]

WASTE EMPTY STORAGE TANK

Airabhl D/ A LA P ADWS I lﬂi'r\-?'{'E

PRSI IV WL AR W M) SOL!D Gt‘z !lp OI‘?IGDICL P

b

" a?ﬂ%?%ﬂwﬁ'ﬁmem while handling. Weights or volumes are apbroximate.
24 Hour emergency telephone number: Mmﬂo
24 Hour emergency contact: /:‘J’CU {ﬁ}?*fj?ﬂﬂﬁ{”{w TERG# 171

T4, GEMERATOR'S CENTIFICATION: | hersby deciare that tha cantenh of his cotmignment are fully and accuratsly described nbﬂ\lh; proper shepping name and are clossified, pocked,
wmarked, and lobeled, and are i ol respacts In proger condition for m;pgri%:- highway according Io applicable intetrutional and natianal government regulations.

IF1 am a large quanh‘lz generatar, | certify that | have a program in place to reduce tha volume and raxicity of waste generated 1o the degree | have determined to be sconomicall
practicable and that | have selacted the practicable meihod of ireatment, storage, or disposal currently available lo me which minimizes the present and future thraal ta human healt
and the environment; OR, if | am a srnuﬁ quantity generator, | hove mada a good faith effort to minimize my woste generation and select the besl waste management method that is
available te me and that | can afferd.
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DAY OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE NO.35316

(10 235-1583 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY  [cusiowe

. 255 Parr Boulevard » Richmond, California 94801

JOBNO. 5210129
PARADISO CONSTC.

FOR: . ECOLOGY CONTROL INDTANK NO. 27747
LOCATION: RICHMOND, CA DATE: _ /42000 TIME: 43141
VI
TEST METHOD SUAL GASTECH/1314 SMPN LAST PRODUGT ___ U0

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

REMARKS: OXYGEN 20.9% LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1% ECOLOGY CONTROL INDUSTRIES
HERBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN CUT OPEN, PROCESSED,
AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT QUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITY.
ECOLOGY CONTROL INDUSTRIES HAS THE APROPRIATE PERMITS FOR, AND HAS ACCEPTED

——
THE TANK-SHIPPED- TOUSFOR PROCESSING —

In the event of any physical or atmospheri¢ changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours If no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the aimosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that {b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and {c) In the
judgment of the Inspecior, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means thai in the compartment so designated (a} The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been ireated as deemed
necessary by the Inspector.

hijkh, it was iss
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REPRESENTATIVE TITLE INSPECTOR

%rsigned representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under

CP5995




DAY OR NiGHT CERTIFICATE NO.35317

(510 235-1399 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY [cosove

255 Parr Boulevard » Richmond, California 94801

JOB NG, 5210129

PARADISO CONSTC.
FOR: ___ECOIOGY CONTROL INDTANK NO. 27748
LOCATION: RICHMOND, CA DATE: _2/4/2000 TIME: 4:33:48
TEST METHOD i LAV i, LAST PRODUCT YO

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and Is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

TANK SIZE 4,000 Gal. Tank CONDITION SAFE FOR FIRE

REMARKS: OXYGEN 20.9% LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1% ECOCLOGY CONTROL INDUSTRIES
HERBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABCVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN CUT OPEN, PROCESSED,

AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITY.

ECOLOGY CONTROL INDUSTRIES HAS THE APROPRIATE PERMITS FOR, AND HAS ACCEPTED

THE TANK SHIFPED TOUSTOR PROCESSING:

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,

immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated {a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19,5 percent by volume; and that {b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FiRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, {c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned

sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the Inspector.

The undersigned representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under

T (Leareh™ DAVESATO

REPRESENTATIVE TITLE INSPECTOR
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DAY OR NiGHT CERTIFICATE NO.35318

SRl =™ CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY  [customer
. 255 Parr Boulevard « Richmond, California 94801
JOBNO. 5240129
P TC.
FOR: —_ECOLOGY CONTROIINDTANK NO. 27749
LOCATION: RICHMOND. CA DATE: _2/4/2000  TIME: 4:35:51
TEST METHOD VISUAL GASTECH/1314 SMPN LAST PRODUCT SOLVENT

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum [nstitute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

TANK SIZE 4,000 Gal. Tank CONDITION SAFE FOR FIRE

REMARKS: OXYGEN 20.9% LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1% ECOLOGY CONTROL INDUSTRIES

HERBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN CUT OPEN, PROCESSED,

AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITY.

ECOLOGY CONTROL INDUSTRIES HAS THE APROPRIATE PERMITS FOR, AND HAS ACCEPTED

THE TANK SHIFFED TO USTFUR PROCESSING.

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b} Toxic materials in the atmosphers are within permissable concentrations; and {(c) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directaed on the Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b} In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the Inspector.

The undersigned representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under

QU M are AV SATO

REPRESENTATIVE TITLE INSPECTOR
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.. DAY OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE NO.35318

TELEPHONE
(SI0)ja3 i3 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY  [cusTomer
- 255 Parr Boulevard « Richmond, California 84801
JOBNO. 5210129
PARADISO
FOR: —£CcOLOGY CONTROLINDTANK NO. 27783
LOCATION: RICHMOND. CA DATE: _12/27/99  TIME: 43840
TEST METHOD VISUAL GASTECH/1314 SMPN LAST PRODUGT UG

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

TANK SIZE 54 Gal /432\F CONDITION SAFE FOR FIRE

REMARKS: ___OXYGEN 20 9% | OWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0 1% ECOI OGY CONTROI INDUSTRIES
HERBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN CUT OPEN, PROCESSED,
AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITY.
ECOLOGY CONTROL INDUSTRIES HAS THE APROPRIATE PERMITS FOR, AND HAS ACCEPTED
THE TANK SHIPPED TO US FOR PROCESSING.,

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours If no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a} The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that {b) Toxic materials in the aimosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the Inspector.

%rsigned representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under
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PHOTO #1, FACING NORTH
REMOVAL OF CONCRETE COVER SLAB FROM ABOVE TANKS

A. C. TRANSIT TANK REMOVAL PROJECT




PHOTO #2, FACING WEST

REMOVAL OF LIQUIDS FROM TANKS

A. C. TRANSIT TANK REMQVAL PROJECT




PHOTO #3, FAGING WEST

THREE (3) 8,000 GALLON TANKS WITH HOLDDOWN STRAPS CUT, FLOATING.
THREE (3) SMALLER TANKS STILL WITH HOLDDOWN STRAPS INTACT.

A. C. TRANSIT TANK REMOVAL PROJECT




PHOTO #4, FACING WEST
REMOVAL OF 8,000 GALLON ENGINE OIL TANK FROM EXCAVATION.

A. C. TRANSIT TANK REMOVAL PROJECT




PHOTO #5, FACING WEST

VIEW OF REMAINING TANKS IN EXCAVATION DURING REMOVAL OF FIRST.

A. C. TRANSIT TANK REMOVAL PROJECT




A

PHOTO #6, FACING WEST

REMOVAL OF CENTER SMALL TANK.

A. C. TRANSIT TANK REMOVAL PROJECT




